STEVE BROWN & ASSOCIATES, LLC 1 1414 EAST INDIAN SCHOOL ROAD, SUITE 200 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85014 2 (602) 264-9224 3 Steven J. Brown (#010792) sbrown@sjbrownlaw.com 4 Attorneys for First Trust Company of Onaga, Custodian FBO Ashley M. Coles IRA, Ashley M. Coles Family Trust, Ashley M. 5 Coles, Trustee, Scott and Ashley Coles Charitable Foundation, Inc. 6 -and- AMH Investments LLC 7 IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 8 FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 9 10 In re: In Proceedings Under Chapter 11 11 MORTGATES, LTD., Case No. 2:08-bk-07465-RJH 12 NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND Debtor. 13 **REQUEST FOR NOTICE** 14 15 16 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Steven J. Brown of the law firm Steve Brown & Associates, 17 LLC hereby enters his appearance in the above captioned action on behalf of: 18 19 (1) First Trust Company of Onaga, Custodian FBO Ashley M. Coles IRA 20 (2) Ashley M. Coles Family Trust, Ashley M. Coles, Trustee 21 (3) Scott and Ashley Coles Charitable Foundation, Inc. 22 AMH Investments LLC 23 (4) 24 The undersigned hereby requests notice of all orders and filings in this proceeding be 25 forwarded to Steve Brown & Associates, LLC at the address indicated below. 26

1	DATED this 28 <sup>th</sup> day of March, 2011.
2	STEVE BROWN & ASSOCIATES, LLC
3	By /s/ Steven J. Brown
4	Steven J. Brown
5	1414 East Indian School Road, Suite 200 Phoenix, Arizona 85014
6	Attorneys for First Trust Company of
7	Onaga, Custodian FBO Ashley M. Coles IRA, Ashley M. Coles Family Trust, Ashley M.
8	Coles, Trustee, Scott and Ashley Coles Charitable Foundation, Incand-
9	AMH Investments LLC
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	